

NO. 13-317

In The Supreme Court of the United States

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID LESAR, PETITIONERS,
v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC. FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC., RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit.**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Lewis Kahn
Neil Rothstein
*Special Counsel to Lead
Plaintiff and the Class*
KAHN SWICK & FOTI, LLC
206 Covington Street
Madisonville, LA 70447
Tel.: (504) 455-1400

David Boies
Counsel of Record
BOIES, SCHILLER &
FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
Tel.: (914) 749-8200
dboies@bsfllp.com

E. Lawrence Vincent
Law Office of Joe
H. Staley, Jr., P.C.
3100 Monticello Ave.
Suite 850
Dallas, TX 75205
Tel.: (214) 739-1900

Carl E. Goldfarb
Andrew L. Adler
BOIES, SCHILLER &
FLEXNER LLP
401 E. Las Olas Blvd.
Suite 1200
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
Tel.: (954) 356-0011

Counsel for Respondent

*additional counsel listed on inside cover

Kim Miller, Esq.
KAHN SWICK & FOTI, LLC
250 Park Avenue, Suite 2040
New York, NY 10177
Tel.: (212) 696-3730
kim.miller@ksfcounsel.com
*Special Counsel to Lead
Plaintiff and the Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I <i>BASIC</i> SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED	8
A. <i>Basic</i> 's Common-Sense Rationale and Application	8
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Strongly Favors Preserving The Fraud-On-The-Market Presumption Recognized In <i>Basic</i>	11
1. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Applies With Special Force To <i>Basic</i> , Which Congress Declined To Disturb.	13
2. Halliburton's Arguments For <i>Departing</i> From <i>Stare Decisis</i> Are Meritless.....	18
C. <i>Basic</i> Was Correctly Decided.....	19

D.	Overturing <i>Basic</i> Would Have Drastic and Untoward Consequences Reaching Far Beyond Private Securities Actions	24
1.	Overruling <i>Basic</i> Would Mean the Demise of Private Securities Actions And The Deterrent And Compensatory Role They Serve	24
2.	Numerous SEC Regulations And The Practice Of Proving Market Effects Through Event Studies Are Based On The Premise That Securities Prices React To Material Information.....	27
II.	PETITIONER’S ARGUMENTS FOR OVERRULING <i>BASIC</i> LACK MERIT.....	29
A.	Halliburton’s Reliance On Section 18 Is Misguided	29
B.	Criticism Of Aspects Of The Efficient Capital Market Hypothesis Does Not Justify Overruling <i>Basic</i>	32
C.	<i>Basic</i> Is Administrable In Practice	39
D.	<i>Basic</i> Is Consistent With This Court’s Recent Class-Certification Jurisprudence	41
E.	Defendants’ Assorted Policy Arguments Are Exaggerated And Misleading	43

F.	State Courts Do Not Refuse To Follow <i>Basic</i>	46
G.	The Presumption Recognized in <i>Basic</i> is Rebuttable	47
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT HALLIBURTON'S ARGUMENTS FOR SUBSTANTIALLY MODIFYING <i>BASIC</i>	49
A.	Adjudicating Price Impact At Class Certification Is Contrary to <i>Amgen</i> And <i>Halliburton</i> Because It Is a Merits Issue, Not Tethered to Rule 23.....	50
B.	Adjudicating Price Impact At Class Certification Is Inappropriate Because It Often Requires Merits Discovery	54
C.	To Rebut the Presumption, Halliburton Bears The Burden Of Persuasion To Prove No Price Impact By A Preponderance Of The Evidence	55
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	57
	STATUTORY APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adair v. Kaye Kotts Associates, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 142353 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 1998).....	29
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Akerman v. Oryx Communications, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 336 (2d Cir. 1987)	29, 48
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....	55
<i>Allyn v. Wortman</i> , 725 So. 2d 94 (Miss. 1998)	46
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>AT & T Tech., Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	18
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	25

<i>Binder v. Gillespie</i> , 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975).....	37
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989)	39, 40, 41
<i>Collins v. Signetics Corp.</i> , 605 F.2d 110 (3d Cir. 1979)	48
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	41, 42
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Wilcox</i> , 327 U.S. 404 (1946).....	12
<i>Cooke v. Manufactured Homes, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1256 (4th Cir. 1993).....	47
<i>Craftmatic Sec. Litig. v. Kraftsow</i> , 890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989)	48
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011).....	11
<i>DuPont v. Brady</i> , 828 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1987)	56
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	12, 25
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	31
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	18
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Benzing</i> , 206 P.3d 812 (Col. 2009).....	46
<i>Freeman v. Laventhol & Horwath</i> , 915 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1990).....	39, 40
<i>GAMCO Investors, Inc. v. Vivendi S.A.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	48
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....	10, 40
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	41
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011).....	11
<i>Goess v. Lucinda Shops, Inc.</i> , 93 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1937).....	22
<i>Gould v. Winstar Comm'n., Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2012).....	55
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads Sys., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004).....	55
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	15

<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Railways Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	11
<i>In re Am. Int’l Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	47
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989).....	47
<i>In re Boston Scientific Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D. Mass. 2010).....	47
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	48
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. (Latronix, Inc.) Analyst Sec. Litig.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	47
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3522090 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 3, 2010)	10
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011)	40
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 261 F.R.D. 616 (N.D. Ala. 2009).....	40
<i>In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	47
<i>In re Motorola Sec. Litig.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 501 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	54

<i>In re Nature’s Sunshine Product’s Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 656 (D. Utah 2008)	40
<i>In re Northfield Laboratories, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 536 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	40
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	51
<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	10, 40
<i>In re Retek Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 431 (D. Minn. 2006).....	40
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008)	47
<i>In re Stone & Webster, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2005)	31
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig.-WCG Subclass</i> , 558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009).....	54
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	51
<i>In re Xcelera.com Sec. Litig.</i> , 430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005)	53
<i>In re Zonagen, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 764 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	48

<i>Ind. State Dist. Council of Laborers and Hod Carriers Pension and Welfare Fund v. Omnicare, Inc., 583 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2009)</i>	48
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak, 377 U.S. 426 (1964)</i>	25
<i>James v. United States, 366 U.S. 213 (1961)</i>	12
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders, 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)</i>	45
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States, 552 U.S. 130 (2008)</i>	11
<i>Kaufman v. i-Stat Corp., 754 A.2d 1188 (N.J. 2000)</i>	46
<i>Kiernan v. Homeland, Inc., 611 F.2d 785 (9th Cir. 1980)</i>	48
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013)</i>	11
<i>Krogman v. Sterritt, 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001)</i>	40, 41
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson, 501 U.S. 350 (1991)</i>	<i>passim</i>

<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	11
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	18, 19
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	51
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998).....	46
<i>Mass. Ret. Sys. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 716 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2013)	55
<i>McMullen v. Hoffman</i> , 174 U.S. 639 (1899).....	22
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Greene</i> , 710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013).....	48, 55
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	19, 23
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 1082 (Cal. 1993).....	46
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	30

<i>Musick Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Ins. of Wausau,</i> 508 U.S. 286 (1993).....	17, 30
<i>Nuveen Mun. High Income Opportunity Fund v. City of Alameda, Cal.,</i> 730 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013).....	55
<i>Oran v. Stafford,</i> 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	48
<i>Pearson v. Callahan,</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	12
<i>Quill Corp. v. N.D. By and Through Heitkamp,</i> 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	24
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden,</i> 478 U.S. 647 (1986).....	25
<i>Rex v. De Beringer,</i> 3 Maule & S. 67 (1814)	22
<i>Robbins v. Koger Properties, Inc.,</i> 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997).....	54
<i>Rosenberg v. Hano,</i> 121 F.2d 818 (3d Cir. 1941)	22
<i>Ross v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.,</i> 607 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1979)	32
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green,</i> 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	31

<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	12
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	33, 34, 52
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985).....	22
<i>SEC v. Koenig</i> , 557 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>SEC v. Razmilovic</i> , 738 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Smith v. Ayers</i> , 845 F.2d 1360 (5th Cir. 1998).....	48
<i>Smith v. Chadwick</i> , [1884] H.L. 9 App. Cas. 187.....	23
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	18
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	56
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	18
<i>State v. Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc.</i> , 292 P.3d 525 (Or. 2012)	46
<i>Ste. Marie v. Wells</i> , 108 A. 270 (Vt. 1919)	23

<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta,</i> 552 US 148 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.,</i> 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,</i> 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	25, 53
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,</i> 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	18
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Landano,</i> 508 U.S. 165 (1993).....	18
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.,</i> 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....	10, 41
<i>United States v. Berger,</i> 587 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>United States v. Brown,</i> 5 F. Supp. 81(S.D.N.Y. 1933),.....	22
<i>United States v. Gushlak,</i> 728 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2013)	29
<i>United States v. Hatfield,</i> 795 F. Supp. 2d 219 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	29
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....	11

<i>United States v. Kumar</i> , 617 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2010)	28
<i>United States v. Olis</i> , 429 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Peppel</i> , 707 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 602 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wielgos v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989).....	27

Statutes

Securities Act of 1933	<i>passim</i>
Section 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	29, 45, 48
Section 12, 15 U.S.C. § 77l.....	29, 45
Securities Act of 1934	<i>passim</i>
Section 9, 15 U.S.C. § 78i	30-32
Section 10, 15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 14, 15 U.S. C. § 78n	23
Section 18, 15 U.S.C. § 78r	<i>passim</i>
Section 20, 15 U.S.C. § 78t	1
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6).....	16

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)-(2)	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(c)	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e)	16
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5	16, 29
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	17
Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act, Pub. L. No. 112-106, 126 Stat. 306 (2012)	17
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745.....	17
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227.....	17
<u>Legislative Materials</u>	
Common Sense Legal Reform Act of 1995, H.R. 10, 104th Cong. (1995)	13
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 73-85 (1933)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383 (1934)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 100-910 (1988)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 104-50 (1995)	13
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....	16

Rules & Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 56	49, 53
FED. R. EVID. 301	56
FED. R. EVID. 702	28

Amendments to Regulation SHO, 75 Fed. Reg. 11,232, 11,234 (Mar. 10, 2010).....	28
---	----

Revisions to the Eligibility Requirements for Primary Securities Offerings on Forms S-3 and F-3, 72 Fed. Reg. 73,534 (Dec. 27, 2007)	27
---	----

Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading, 65 Fed. Reg. 51,716 (Aug. 24, 2000).....	28
---	----

Self-Regulatory Organizations, Exchange Act Release No. 30,569, 1992 WL 81728 (Apr. 10, 1992).....	28
--	----

Shelf Regulation, 48 Fed. Reg. 52,889 (Nov. 23, 1983).....	27
---	----

Books & Articles

Ayers, Back to Basics: Regulating How Corporations Speak to the Market, 77 Va. L. Rev. 945, (1991).....	34
---	----

Ball, Anomalies In Relationships Between Securities Yield and Yield Surrogates, 6 J. Fin. Econ. 103 (1978)	36
Ball & Brown, An Empirical Evaluation of Accounting Income Numbers, 6 J. of Accounting Research 159 (1968)	36
Basu, Investment Performance of Common Stocks in Relation to their Price-Earnings Ratios: A Test of the Efficient Market Hypothesis, 32 J. Fin. 663 (1977)	36
Bebchuk & Ferrell, Rethinking <i>Basic</i> , Discussion Paper No. 756, Harvard Olin Ctr. For Law, Bus. & Econ. (Jan. 2013)	38
Berle, Jr., Liability for Stock Market Manipulation, 31 Colum. L. Rev. 264 (1931)	21, 22
Bhagat & Romano, Event Studies and the Law: Part I: Technique and Corporate Litigation, 4 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 141 (2002)	10
Black, Behavioral Economics and Investor Protection: Reasonable Investors, Efficient Markets, 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1493 (2013).....	38
Bratton & Wachter, The Political Economy of Fraud on the Market, 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 69 (2011)	25

Choi & Pritchard, SEC Investigations and Securities Class Actions: An Empirical Comparison, Mich. Law & Econ. Research Paper No. 12-202 (Jan. 20, 2014)	25
Coffee, Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and its Implementation, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006)	26, 45
Coffee, SEC Enforcement: What Has Gone Wrong?, Nat'l L.J., Dec. 3, 2012	26
Comolli et al., Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2012 Full-Year Review (2013).....	43-45
Comolli & Starykh, Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2013 Full-Year Review 18 (2014).....	43-45
Cox, Making Securities Fraud Class Actions Virtuous, 39 Ariz. L. Rev. 497 (1997)	45
Cox & Thomas, SEC Enforcement Heuristics: An Empirical Inquiry, 53 Duke L.J. 737 (2003).....	26
De Bondt & Thaler, Does the Stock Market Overreact?, 40 J. Fin. 793 (1985)	35
Douglas, Protecting the Investor, 23 Yale Rev. 522 (1934)	21

Fischel, Efficient Capital Markets, The Crash, and the Fraud on the Market Theory, 74 Cornell L. Rev. 907 (1989)	34
Fox, Civil Liability and Mandatory Disclosure, 109 Colum. L. Rev. 237 (2009)	26
Gilson & Kraakman, Market Efficiency After the Fall: Where Do We Stand After the Financial Crisis, in Research Handbook on the Economics of Corporate Law, 457 (2012) (Hill & McDonnell, eds.).....	34
Gordon, Clinton Still Mum on Possible Veto of Securities Fraud Bill, Associated Press, Dec. 6, 1995	15
Goshen & Parchomovsky, The Essential Role of Securities, Litigation, 55 Duke L. J. 711 (2006).....	37
Harwood et al., What Makes Securities Class Actions with Accounting Allegations Different? (Am. Bar Ass'n, 2011)	45
Langevoort, <i>Basic</i> at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market, 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 151	13, 40
Langevoort, Judgment Day for Fraud-on-the- Market?: Reflections on <i>Amgen</i> and the Second Coming of <i>Halliburton</i> , Georgetown Public Law and Legal Theory Research Paper No. 13-058 (Nov. 16, 2013)	14, 16, 37

LeRoy, Efficient Capital Markets and Martingales, 27 J. Econ. Lit. 1583 (1989)	35
Lev & de Villiers, Stock Price Crashes and 10b-5 Damages: A Legal, Economic, and Policy Analysis, 47 Stan. L. Rev. 7 (1994)	16, 34
Lucas, In Defense of the Dismal Science, The Economist, Aug. 6, 2009	35
Malkiel, A Random Walk Down Wall Street (10th ed. 2011)	35
McCormick, Comment, Untangling the Capricious Effects of Market Loss in Securities Fraud Sentencing, 82 Tul. L. Rev. 1145 (2008).....	28
Pritchard, Markets as Monitors: A Proposal to Replace Class Actions with Exchanges as Securities Fraud Enforcers, 85 Va. L. Rev. 925 (1999).....	26
Pritchard, <i>Stoneridge Investment Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> : The Political Economy of Securities Class Action Reform, 2008 Cato. Sup. Ct. Rev. 217 (2007-08)	14
Ryan & Simmons, Securities Class Action Settlements: 2012 Review and Analysis (2013)...	45

Shiller, Finance and the Good Society (2012)	33
Shiller, Sharing Nobel Honors, and Agreeing to Disagree, N.Y. Times, at BU6, Oct. 27, 2013	33
Shiller, Stock Prices and Social Dynamics, 2 Brookings Papers on Econ. Activity 457 (1984).....	35
Shiller, The Use of Volatility Measures in Assessing Market Efficiency, 36 J. Fin. 291 (1981)	35

Miscellaneous

Brief of American Corp. Counsel Ass'n as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) (No. 86-279), 1987 WL 881069	36
Brief of the Securities and Exchange Commission, Amicus Curiae, <i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-9350 (2d Cir. Apr. 19, 2004), 2004 WL 1432278	25
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010) (No. 08-905), 2009 WL 3439204	25

Eric Holder, U.S. Att’y Gen., Speech at Columbia
Univ. Law School on Preventing and Combating
Fin. Fraud, Feb. 23, 201226

Transcript of Oral Argument, Erica P. John Fund,
Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011) (No. 09-1403).....57
